

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

**Supreme Court No. 20180420
Divide Co. Court No. 12-2016-CV-00042**

Ronald Smithberg,)
)
Plaintiff and Appellant,)
)
vs.)
)
Gary Smithberg, James Smithberg and)
Smithberg Brothers, Inc.,)
)
Defendants and Appellees.)
)
)

APPEAL FROM THE DIVIDE COUNTY DISTRICT COURT’S OCTOBER 2, 2018 FINAL *JUDGMENT*, FROM THE *FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER FOR JUDGMENT* ORDER DATED OCTOBER 1, 2018, FROM THE *ORDER ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT* DATED JANUARY 25, 2018 AND FROM THE ORDERS DENYING RECONSIDERATION DATED APRIL 13, 2018 AND OCTOBER 1, 2018.

BRIEF OF APPELLEES GARY SMITHBERG, JAMES SMITHBERG AND SMITHBERG BROTHERS, INC.

Sheldon A. Smith #04062
David J. Smith #06610
Smith Porsborg Schweigert
Armstrong Moldenhauer & Smith
122 East Broadway Avenue
P.O. Box 460
Bismarck, ND 58502-0460
(701) 258-0630
Attorneys for Defendants and Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page Number</u>
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
	<u>Paragraph Number</u>
Statement of the Issues	¶1
Statement of the Case	¶2
Statement of Facts	¶8
Law and Argument	¶16
A. The district court’s grant of summary judgment should be affirmed... ¶16	
1. Standard of Review..... ¶17	
2. Summary judgment was properly granted on the basis that Ron failed to identify with specificity material facts precluding summary judgment..... ¶18	
a. Count One: Breach of Fiduciary Duties..... ¶20	
b. Count Two: Oppression..... ¶23	
c. Count Three: Accounting..... ¶24	
d. Count Four: Derivative Claims; Count Five: Direct Claims; Count Six: Removal of Directors; Count Seven: Illegal Distributions; Count Nine: Dissenting Shareholder Rights; Count Twelve: Conversion; and Count Thirteen: Deceit/Fraud. ¶25	
e. Count Eight: Corporate Dissolution..... ¶26	
f. Count Ten: Unjust Enrichment..... ¶28	
g. Count Eleven: Breach of Contract..... ¶30	

B.	The district court’s orders denying reconsideration of summary judgment should be affirmed.....	¶32
1.	Standard of Review.....	¶34
2.	Motions to Reconsider under N.D.R.Civ.P. 59(j).	¶35
a.	Both Motions to Reconsider were untimely.	¶35
b.	Both Motions to Reconsider request the district court reinterpret evidence.	¶37
3.	Motions to Reconsider under N.D.R.Civ.P. 60(b).	¶38
a.	Ron’s motions are made under N.D.R.Civ.P. 60(b)(6)’s “catch-all” provision.	¶38
b.	Ron’s motions are unexceptional and were designed to circumvent the appellate process.	¶40
C.	The district court’s correctly applied N.D.C.C. 10-06.1-26 in valuing Ron’s minority interest in the Smithberg Brothers, Inc. farm corporation	¶41
1.	Standard of Review.....	¶42
2.	The evidence presented by Ron is neither relevant nor reliable to a valuation of his 24% interest under N.D.C.C. § 10-06.1-26....	¶43
a.	There is no basis for the Court to accept a valuation date of December 31, 2011.....	¶44
b.	Ron’s expert’s testimony and report are neither relevant nor reliable.....	¶48
3.	Defendants’ evidence is reliable and relevant to a valuation of Ron’s 24% interest under N.D.C.C. § 10-06.1-26.....	¶53
	Conclusion.....	¶59
	Certificate of Service.....	¶60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph
Number

CASES:

Austin v. Towne, 1997 ND 59, 560 N.W.2d 895..... ¶35

Bakke v. Magi-Touch Carpet One Floor & Home, Inc., 2018 ND 273, 920 N.W.2d 726..... ¶30

Balvik v. Sylvester, 411 N.W.2d 383 (N.D. 1987)..... ¶23

B.J. Kadrmas, Inc. v. Oxbow Energy, LLC, 2007 ND 12, 727 N.W.2d 270..... ¶47

Fonder v. Fonder, 2012 ND 228, 823 N.W.2d 504..... ¶37

Ellingson v. Knudson, 498 N.W.2d 814, 818 (N.D. 1993) ¶37

Hanson v. Hanson, 2003 ND 20, ¶5, 656 N.W.2d 656..... ¶37

Investors Real Estate Trust Props., Inc. v. Terra Pac. Midwest, Inc., 2004 ND 167, 686 N.W.2d 140..... ¶18

Kautzman v. Doll, 2018 ND 23, 905 N.W.2d 744..... ¶33, 34, 39

Kortum v. Johnson, 2008 ND 154, 755 N.W.2d 432..... ¶20

Maragos v. Newfield Production Company, 2017 ND 191, 900 N.W.2d 44 ¶17

Matter of Estate of Harris, 2017 ND 35, 890 N.W.2d 561..... ¶30

Motschman v. Bridgepoint Mineral Acquisition Fund, LLC, 2011 ND 46, 795 N.W.2d 327..... ¶40

Ritter, Laber and Associates, Inc. v. Koch Oil, Inc., 2004 ND 117, 680 N.W.2d 634..... ¶28

Rooks v. Robb, 2015 ND 274, 871 N.W.2d 468..... ¶18, 40

Teigen v. State, 2008 ND 88, 749 N.W.2d 505..... ¶42

Yahna v. Altru Health Systems, 2015 ND 275, 871 N.W.2d 580..... ¶18, 21, 22, 25, 40

STATUTUES:

N.D.C.C. § 10-06.1-13..... ¶44

N.D.C.C. § 10-06.1-26..... passim

N.D.C.C. § 10-19.1-50..... ¶20

N.D.C.C. § 10-19.1-51..... ¶20

N.D.C.C. § 10-19.1-60..... ¶20

N.D.C.C. § 10-19.1-105..... ¶26

N.D.C.C. § 10-19.1-115..... ¶23, 44

RULES:

N.D.R.Civ.P. 59..... ¶33, 35, 36, 37

N.D.R.Civ.P. 60..... ¶33, 38, 39, 40

N.D.R.Ev. 401..... ¶48, 52

N.D.R.Ev. 702..... ¶48, 52
